# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | IP SUPPLEMENT  |

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| THE WINE GROUP LLC |          | 101/02/2013    | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:             | Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A., "Rabobank International", New York Branch, as Collateral Agent |
|-------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 245 Park Avenue  |
| Internal Address: | 37th Floor   |
| City:             | New York   |
| State/Country:    | NEW YORK   |
| Postal Code:      | 10167  |
| Entity Type:      | New York State License Branch of a Dutch Banking Cooperatieve: NETHERLANDS   |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark              |
|----------------|----------|------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 85742574 | GRIZZLY FLAT           |
| Serial Number: | 85750665 | 10 SPAN                |
| Serial Number: | 85751478 | THE COMMUNITY CENTER   |
| Serial Number: | 85751479 | JIMMIES                |
| Serial Number: | 85751482 | TWENTY ONE SIX HUNDRED |
| Serial Number: | 85751480 | THE LITTLE THINGS      |
| Serial Number: | 85756738 | WONDROUS               |
| Serial Number: | 85761534 | WIN BY A NOSE          |
| Serial Number: | 85766085 | RED VELVET BY CUPCAKE  |
| Serial Number: | 85792821 | DREAMSVILLE            |
| Serial Number: | 85802240 | SUNNY SIDE-UP          |
| Serial Number: | 85811112 | JACK'S PEAK            |
|                |          | TPADEMARK              |

REEL: 004938 FRAME: 0140

**TRADEMARK** 

| Serial Number: | 85811113 | SLO-MO          |
|----------------|----------|-----------------|
| Serial Number: | 85811114 | TOMOL CROSSING  |
| Serial Number: | 85811115 | SHANNON'S CREST |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6785532602

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 678-553-2601

Email: jimmarl@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: LaShana C. Jimmar

Address Line 1: Greenberg Traurig, LLP

Address Line 2: 3333 Piedmont Road, NE, Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30305

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 123235.013000       |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | LaShana C. Jimmar   |
| Signature:              | /LaShana C. Jimmar/ |
| Date:                   | 01/08/2013          |

### Total Attachments: 3

source=The Wine Group, LLC - IP Supplement (Trademark)#page1.tif source=The Wine Group, LLC - IP Supplement (Trademark)#page2.tif source=The Wine Group, LLC - IP Supplement (Trademark)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004938 FRAME: 0141

### IP SUPPLEMENT

This IP SUPPLEMENT, dated January 02, 2013, is delivered pursuant to and supplements (i) the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2006 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, modified or supplemented, the "Security Agreement"), among The Wine Group, Inc., a California corporation ("TWG, Inc."), The Wine Group LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company", and together with TWG, Inc., the "Co-Issuers"), the other Grantors named therein, and Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen – Boerenleenbank B.A., "Rabobank International", New York Branch ("Rabobank"), as Collateral Agent, and (ii) the Amended and Restated Grant of Trademark Security Interest, dated as of July 10, 2004 (the "Grant"), executed by the Grantors named therein in favor of Secured Party named therein. Capitalized terms used herein not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Grant.

The Company grants to Secured Party a security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto. All such Trademark Collateral shall be deemed to be part of the Trademark Collateral and shall be hereafter subject to each of the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement and the Grant.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this IP Supplement to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of January 02, 2013.

THE WINE GROUP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company TWG Manager, Inc., By: a California corporation, its Manager By: John Sutton, Secretary STATE OF CALIFORNIA CITY OF TRACY AND COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN 2013, before me, NOTARY PUBLIC, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

33154744

TRADEMARK REEL: 004938 FRAME: 0142

Signature of Notary Public

| State of California   |  |
|---|--|
| County of SAN 20ARUN  |  |
|   |  |
| On <u>"DAN 2-700</u> before me, <u>Di</u>   | SAPA KR 570 , NOTHING RUBUC<br>Here traine and Title of the Officer  |
| On <u>つんり 2 - 20 B</u> before me, <u>Di</u><br>personally appeared <u>つり作り</u> 2                              |  |
|   | Name(sext) Sommiser  |
| DUANA KRISTO Commission # 1936999 Notary Public - California San Jeaquin County My Comm. Expires Jun 14, 2015 | who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ar subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same is his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that be his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoin paragraph is true and correct. |
| Piace Notary Sesi Above   | WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature:  Signature of Notary Public   |
| Though the information below is not required by   | law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document  |
| Description of Attached Document  | and realtachment of this form to another document.   |
| Title or Type of Document: 18 32886   | EHEUT  |
| Document Date: つおり・ムー   | 2013Number of Pages:2  |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:   | ) B  |
| Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)  |  |
| Signer's Name: OHO SUITON   | Signer's Name:   |
| 深Corporate Officer — Title(s): *プラングアド  |  |
| ☐ Individual negatives 0.55 cm =  |  |
| ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thoma f  | 1 '  |
| Attorney in Fact  | ☐ Attorney in Fact   |
| ☐ Trustee   | ☐ Trustee  |
| Guardian or Conservator   | ☐ Guardian or Conservator  |
| Other:  | Other:   |
| 0   |  |
| Signer Is Representing:   | Signer Is Representing:  |
| TW6) L  |  |
|   |  |

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004938 FRAME: 0143

# SCHEDULE A TO IP SUPPLEMENT

| L  | 85811115           | 27-Dec-2012      | USA            | SHANNON'S CREST        | The Wine Group LLC   |
|--|--------------------|------------------|----------------|------------------------|--|
|  | 85811114           | 27-Dec-2012      | USA            | TOMOL CROSSING         | The Wine Group LLC   |
| L  | 85811113           | 27-Dec-2012      | USA            | STO-WO                 | The Wine Group LLC   |
| l  | 85811112           | 27-Dec-2012      | USA            | JACK'S PEAK            | The Wine Group LLC   |
| Ł  | 85802240           | 13-Dec-2012      | USA            | SUNNY SIDE-UP          | The Wine Group LLC   |
| ļ  | 85792821           | 03-Dec-2012      | USA            | DREAMSVILLE            | The Wine Group LLC   |
| I  | 85766085           | 29-Oct-2012      | USA            | RED VELVET BY CUPCAKE  | The Wine Group LLC   |
|  | 85761534           | 23-Oct-2012      | USA            | WIN BY A NOSE          | The Wine Group LLC   |
|  | 85756738           | 17-Oct-2012      | USA            | WONDROUS               | The Wine Group LLC   |
| <u> </u>                                     | 85751480           | 11-Oct-2012      | USA            | THE LITTLE THINGS      | The Wine Group LLC   |
| L  | 85751482           | 11-Oct-2012      | USA            | TWENTY ONE SIX HUNDRED | The Wine Group LLC   |
| Ļ  | 85751479           | 11-Oct-2012      | USA            | JIMMIES                | The Wine Group LLC   |
| <u>.                                    </u> | 85751478           | 11-Oct-2012      | USA            | THE COMMUNITY CENTER   | The Wine Group LLC   |
| £  | 85750665           | 10-Oct-2012      | USA            | 10 SPAN                | The Wine Group LLC   |
|  | 85742574           | 01-Oct-2012      | USA            | GRIZZLY FLAT (spirits) | The Wine Group LLC   |
| -  | 011279114          | 10/19/2012       | European Union | LOVE AND TRUST         | The Wine Group LLC   |
| DE   | 11573057           | 10/08/2012       | China          | THE RED GATE BRIDGE    | The Wine Group LLC   |
|  | 4-2012-17510       | 08/08/2012       | Vietnam        | CUPCAKE                | The Wine Group LLC   |
|  | APPLICATION NUMBER | APPLICATION DATE | COUNTRY        | TRADEMARK              | GRANTOR  |
| į  |                    |                  |                |                        | . Processor and the second sec |

REEL: 004938 FRAME: 0144

**RECORDED: 01/08/2013**